HAL Id: hal-03974983
Submitted on 22 Jul 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-

T = Temperature
Temperature (K)
R
d
c
 (
Ω
)
 Data
 Fit
Rdc = 0.0062T-0.15
T = Temperature
[1] J. van Dijk et al., "Cryo-CMOS for Analog/Mixed-
Signal Circuits and Systems," 2020 IEEE Custom
Integrated Circuits Conference (CICC), 2020, pp. 1-
8, doi: 10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075882.
[2] E. Charbon, “Cryo-CMOS Electronics for Quantum
Computing Applications,” ESSCIRC 2019 - IEEE
45th Eur. Solid State Circuits Conf., pp. 1–6, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2019.8902896.
[3] M. Li et al., “Design and fabrication of cryogenic
low noise amplifier in low RF band,” 2007 Int.
Conf. Microw. Millim. Wave Technol. ICMMT ’07,
pp. 8–11, 2007, doi: 10.1109/ICMMT.2007.381398.
[4] H. O. Gulec and M. B. Yelten, “A cryogenic LC
VCO utilizing cryogenic models of active devices,”
Proc. - 2019 6th Int. Conf. Electr. Electron. Eng.
ICEEE 2019, pp. 220–224, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ICEEE2019.2019.00049.
[5] B. Patra et al., “Characterization and Analysis of
On-Chip Microwave Passive Components at
Cryogenic Temperatures,” IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 8, no. April, pp. 448–456, 2020, doi:
10.1109/JEDS.2020.2986722.
[6] L. Nyssens et al., “28-nm FD-SOI CMOS RF
Figures of Merit down to 4.2 K,” IEEE J. Electron
Devices Soc., vol. 8, no. December 2019, pp. 646–
654, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3002201.
[7] B. C. Paz et al., “Variability Evaluation of 28nm
FD-SOI Technology at Cryogenic Temperatures
down to 100mK for Quantum Computing,” Dig.
Tech. Pap. - Symp. VLSI Technol., vol. 2020-June,

10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242497.
[11] D. R. Daughton and D. Ph, “Wafer mounting in a
Lake Shore cryogenic probe station,”, Application
note.
source/default-document-library/wafer-mounting-in-
a-lake-shore-cryogenic-probe-station.pdf
[12] J. Laskar et al., "Development of accurate on-wafer,
cryogenic characterization techniques," in IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques,
vol. 44, no. 7, pp. 1178-1183, July 1996, doi:
10.1109/22.508659.
[13] S. Bantas et al., “An inductance modeling flow
seamlessly integrated in the RF IC design chain,”
Proc. -Design, Autom. Test Eur. DATE, vol. 3, pp.
39–43, 2004, doi: 10.1109/DATE.2004.1269196.
[14] S. S. Mohan et al. “Simple accurate expressions for
planar spiral inductances,” IEEE J. Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 34, no. 10, pp. 1419–1420, 1999, doi:
10.1109/4.792620.
[15] Yu Cao et al., "Frequency-independent equivalent
circuit model for on-chip spiral inductors,"
Proceedings of the IEEE 2002 Custom Integrated
Circuits Conference (Cat. No.02CH37285), 2002,
pp. 217-220, doi: 10.1109/CICC.2002.1012800.
[16] S. C. Wong et al., “Modeling of interconnect
capacitance, delay, and crosstalk in VLSI,” IEEE
Trans. Semicond. Manuf., vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 108–
111, 2000, doi: 10.1109/66.827350.
[17] P. Duthil, “Material properties at low temperature,”
CAS-CERN Accel. Sch. Supercond. Accel. - Proc.,
pp. 77–95, 2014, doi: 10.5170/CERN-2014-005.77.
[18] V.F. Gantmakher, “The experimental study of
electron-phonon scattering in metals,” Rep. Prog.
Phys. 37, 317 1974.